                   CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT
                   Access to Information & Privacy Division
City Hall  453 West 12th Avenue  Vancouver BC  V5Y 1V4  vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department  tel: 604.829.2002  fax: 604.873.7419
File No.: 04-1000-20-2023-793
April 16, 2024
[Corrected for proactive release]
Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection

The acoustic criteria found in the Room Acoustic Descriptions informs the acoustic design of continuous
noise sources such as HVAC systems and in some cases the choices for electrical lighting fixtures and
sound isolation of mechanical, electrical and plumbing equipment. Confirming noise criteria now will avoid
both problems with spaces that are too noisy for lecture, film and other public and private activities later,
and avoid unnecessary costs of noise and vibration control where it is not necessary.
Our choice for criteria describing background noise in new spaces are based upon the “Preferred Noise
Criteria” (PNC) Levels. The PNC-criteria assigned to a room indicates the maximum permissible sound
pressure level in each of nine octave bands. PNC criteria are similar to the more commonly used NC
criteria with slight difference that they better mimic human perception of sound. N-1 is the threshold
of human hearing and is provided for reference only. None of the activities planned for PNE demand
complete silence, so the N-1 criteria is not applicable. Octave band levels for PNC criteria are shown in
the following table:
Preferred Noise Criteria (PNC) Criteria Sound Pressure Levels (dB)
Octave Band (in Hz) 31 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
N-1 57 36 22 13 8 5 3 3 3
PNC-15 58 43 35 28 21 15 10 8 8
PNC-20 59 46 39 32 26 20 15 13 13
PNC-25 60 49 43 37 31 25 20 18 18
PNC-30 61 52 46 41 35 30 25 23 23
PNC-35 62 55 50 45 40 35 30 28 28
PNC-40 64 59 54 50 45 40 35 33 33
City of Vancouver - FOI 2023-793 - Page 14 of 33
r---j
' L...J
PNE Ampitheatre Renewal2024-01-10Acoustic Consultant's Design Development Report